

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4084/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 08/05/2006 in CRLA No.2289/1981
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

DAYA SHANKAR (DEAD) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and bringing the legal heirs of deceased
petitioner on record and office report)

Date: 26/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Dr. J.N. Dubey, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Upasana D.Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Since the sole petitioner, Daya Shankar, who had been convicted under Section 302 with the aid of Section 149, has since died, we do not think that any useful purpose will be served in substituting his heirs in this Special Leave Petition.

The prayer for impleadment is, therefore, rejected and the the Special Leave Petition stands dismissed.

(Sheetal Dhingra) (Juginder Kaur)
Court Master Court Master